
From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD on behalf of Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Musallam, Sandra C; Engineer, OCD, EMNRD; Fortier, Eric; Leung, Steven A; bhooks@gvtc.com
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD; Schenkel, Beth V; Cooper, Ryan A; Adam Rankin
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Objection to OXY USA INC, request to Amend Order No. : PLC-489
Date: Friday, January 31, 2025 3:19:02 PM

The surface commingling application submitted by Oxy to amend PLC-489 and designated as
application ID: 420612 and PLC-489-A has been withdrawn per the Applicant’s request.
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 
From: Musallam, Sandra C <Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 12:55 PM
To: Engineer, OCD, EMNRD <OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov>; Fortier, Eric <Eric_Fortier@oxy.com>;
Leung, Steven A <Steven_Leung@oxy.com>; bhooks@gvtc.com
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov>; Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
<Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>; Schenkel, Beth V <Beth_Schenkel@oxy.com>; Cooper, Ryan A
<Ryan_Cooper@oxy.com>; Adam Rankin <AGRankin@hollandhart.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Objection to OXY USA INC, request to Amend Order No. : PLC-489
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking
on links or opening attachments.

Hello Dean,
OXY would like to cancel the commingle permit application ID 420612 and PLC-489-A.
 
Thank you,
 
Sandra Musallam
Regulatory Engineer
713-366-5106 (office) 
713-504-8577 (cell)
 
From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov> On Behalf Of Engineer, OCD,
EMNRD
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2025 6:00 PM
To: Musallam, Sandra C <Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com>; Fortier, Eric <Eric_Fortier@oxy.com>;
Leung, Steven A <Steven_Leung@oxy.com>; bhooks@gvtc.com
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov>; Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
<Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Objection to OXY USA INC, request to Amend Order No. : PLC-489
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You don't often get email from bhooks@gvtc.com. Learn why this is important

WARNING - This message is from an EXTERNAL SENDER - be
CAUTIOUS, particularly with links and attachments.

The Division is in receipt of Gaines Heirs’ protest of the application submitted by Oxy USA, Inc.
(16696) to amend Order PLC-489 which authorizes Oxy to surface commingle production. The
protest letter is attached to this email.
 
Review of the protested application will be placed on hold until the protest is resolved. The
protest may be resolved by either: (a) the protestor withdrawing its protest; or (b) via public
hearing.
 
The protested application has been received by the Division and has been designated as
Application ID: 420612 and PLC-489-A. The application’s file may be found at OCD Permitting.

 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Bill Hooks <bhooks@gvtc.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2025 2:10 PM
To: Apodaca, Sheila, EMNRD <Sheila.Apodaca@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Objection to OXY USA INC, request to Amend Order No. : PLC-489
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking
on links or opening attachments.
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Submit 1 Copy To Appropriate District 
Office 
District I – (575) 393-6161 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II – (575) 748-1283 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III – (505) 334-6178 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV – (505) 476-3460 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-103 
Revised July 18, 2013

WELL API NO. 
30-015-35492

5.  Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE    FEE    

6.  State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
FEDERAL CA NMNM126644 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR.  USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 

1.  Type of Well:  Oil Well   Gas Well   Other

7.  Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 
                        VORTEC 27 

8.  Well Number         
                                 #002 

2.  Name of Operator        
OXY USA INC

9.  OGRID Number 
16696

3.  Address of Operator 
            5 GREENWAY PLAZA SUITE 110, HOUSTON TX 77046 

10.  Pool name or Wildcat 
PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST 

4.  Well Location 

              Unit Letter___H_______:__2010____feet from the ___N_______ line and __380_______feet from the ___E______line 

              Section               27                                Township   24S            Range     29E                   NMPM                   County EDDY 

11. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)
GL 2919

12.  Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK  PLUG AND ABANDON   REMEDIAL WORK                      ALTERING CASING  

TEMPORARILY ABANDON       CHANGE PLANS            COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.  P AND A                    

PULL OR ALTER CASING         MULTIPLE COMPL         CASING/CEMENT JOB             

DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE      

CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM         
OTHER:      SURFACE COMMINGLE PLC 489 OTHER:                                                                                  

13.  Describe proposed or completed operations.  (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work).  SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC.  For Multiple Completions:  Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion. 

OXY USA INC requests approval to add Vortec 27 #002 to PLC 489 for oil production at Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train #6 (L 22 T24S 
R29E). Vortec 27 #002 is in a currently approved pool of Pierce Crossing; Bone Spring, East (96473) and approved CA of 
NMNM126644, as established in PLC 489 by existing well Cedar Canyon 27 Federal Com #005 (30-015-43775).  Allocation will be by 
well test as set forth in PLC 489.  C-102 form and Communitization Agreement are attached. 

This request is for oil production only.  Gas production will be handled through an amendment to PLC 750G. 

Spud Date:                                                                         Rig Release Date:   

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.   

SIGNATURE__________________________________ TITLE___REGULATORY ENGINEER__DATE____04/09/2024__ 

Type or print name __SANDRA MUSALLAM_  E-mail address:  _Sandra_Musallam@OXY.COM_  PHONE: _713-366-5106_ 
For State Use Only 

APPROVED BY:_______________________________TITLE___________________________________DATE___________________ 
Conditions of Approval (if any): 
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSER VA TION DIVISION 
1220 South St Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL LOCA TION AND A CREA GE DEDICA TION PL A T

Form C-102 
Revised August 1,2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office

{%'amended REPOR T

API Number
t£?___________ i

Pool Code r\ Pool Name
_tWgl Crf>£sin<\ wrm, £prit\\,

Property Code
WWr

Property Nome •—1 ^ V-J

CEDAR CANYON “27” FEDERAL COM
Well Number

5H
OCRS) No. Operator Name

OXY USA INC.
Elevation

2919.1’

Surface Location
UL or lot no.

D

Section

27

Township

24 SOUTH

Range

29 EAST. NM.PM.

Lot Ida Feet from the

1154‘

North/South line

NORTH

Feet from the

15V

EastWest line

WEST

County

EDDY

Bottom Hole Location If a Different From Surface
VL or lot no.

H

Section

27

Township

24 SOUTH

Range

29 EAST. N.id.P.U

Lot Idn Feet from the

-m1
S’orth'South line

NORTH

Feet from the

US’
East-West line

EAST

County

EDDY

Dedicated Acres

I I/O
Joint or Infill

H
Consolidation Code GttferNe.

Top tfaf- 19 iT fiou HVr fvou
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

?-0?>777,
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' 531.02' j
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GRID AZ - 89‘56'41 " , 4987.31' IS ALL

PRODUCING AREA . .
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i PROJECT AREA

KICK OFF POINT SURFACE LOCATION BOTTOM PERF. BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
NEW UEX1CO EAST I NEW MEXICO EAST 1 NEW MEXICO EAST 1 NEW MEXICO EAST

NAD 1927 NAD 1927 NAD 1927 NAD 1927
Y-433366.69 US FT | Y-433887.77 US FT j Y-433371.41 US FT | Y-433371.S0 US FT
X*>609222.97 US FT I X-609325.19 US FT I X-614120.23 US FT | X-614210.24 US FT
UT.: N 32.1909492- [ UT.: N 32.1923808- 1 UT.: N 32.1909170- i UT.: N 32.1909164'

LONG.: W 103.9802625- LONG.: W 103.9799265- LONG.: W 103.9644319- LONG.: W 103.9641410"

OPERA TOR CER TIFICA TION
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- mindfol w
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NAD 1927
Y-433366.9? US FT 
X-609512.97 US FT 
UT.: N 32.1909474- 

LONG.-. W 103.9793250"

15079*

W0§ 151210WL-O (KA)







 District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 

District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 

District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico Form C-107-B

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505 

Submit the original 
application to the Santa Fe 
office with one copy to the 
appropriate District Office. 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: OXY USA INC 

OPERATOR ADDRESS: PO BOX 4294 HOUSTON, TX 77210 

APPLICATION TYPE:

 Pool Commingling     Lease Commingling     Pool and Lease Commingling     Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:             Fee             State             Federal 

Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. PLC-489 
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         

Yes     No

(A) POOL COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1) Pool Names and Codes 
Gravities / BTU of 
Non-Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Gravities / 
BTU of Commingled 
Production 

Calculated Value of 
Commingled 
Production 

Volumes 

SEE ATTACHED 

(2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   Yes     No

(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         Yes     No.    

(4)     Measurement type:     Metering     Other (Specify) : ALLOCATION BY WELL TEST
(5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)     Pool Name and Code. 

(2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 

(3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               Yes     No 

(4)   Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)     Complete Sections A and E. 

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT 
Please attached sheets with the following information

(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 

(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners. 

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types) 
Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 

(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 

(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers. 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE:____________________________________ TITLE:_REGULATORY ENGINEER__ DATE:__12/15/2024 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME___SANDRA MUSALLAM_________     TELEPHONE NO.:___713-366-5106_________________ 

E-MAIL ADDRESS:___SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM__________ 



Revised March 23, 2017

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO:

                                                                 ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
       - Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505                   

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
                        REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant: OGRID Number:
Well Name:
Pool:

API:
Pool Code:

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

NSL NSP(PROJECT AREA) NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM
     [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 
                      WFX         PMX SWD IPI EOR PPR

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners
C. Application requires published notice
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F. Surface owner
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,

H. No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

Print or Type Name

Date

   Phone Number

Signature                                                                                                           e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY

Notice Complete

Application 

Content 

Complete

ßÓÛÒÜÓÛÒÌ ÌÑ
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OXY USA INC. 16696

CEDAR CANYON 27 FEDERAL COM #005H & MULTIPLE

PIERCE CROSSING;BONE SPRING EAST & PIERCE CROSSING;BONE SPRING

30-015-43775 & MULTIPLE

96473 & 50371

SANDRA MUSALLAM

12/15/2024

713-366-5106

SANDRA_MUSALLAM@OXY.COM
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APPLICATION FOR POOL LEASE COMMINGLING AND OFF-LEASE MEASUREMENT, STORAGE & SALES  
Commingling Proposal for Oil Production at the Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train 6 (L 22 T24S R29E) 

OXY USA INC requests to amend PLC 489 for oil production at the Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train 6 to add Vortec 27 #002 (30-015-
35492).  This well is in the same Communitization Agreement as currently approved well Cedar Canyon 27 Federal Com 5H (30-
015-43775) : S/2 N/2 Section 27 T24S R29E.   Commingling will allow production from Vortec 27 #002 to be optimized.  The Vortec 
27-2 Battery currently has capacity restrictions.  Commingling production at Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train 6 will eliminate these 
capacity restrictions for Vortec 27 #002.  

This commingle request includes the existing and future wells dedicated to the lease/spacing units comprised of the sections in the 
Communitization Agreements listed below.     

Well to be added: 

COM AGREEMENTS NMNM105392634 : S/2 N/2 SEC 27 T24S R29E  
75% NMNM094651 (BLM 12.5% NRI) & 25% FEE 
POOL: PIERCE CROSSING;BONE SPRING EAST (96473) 

Existing Wells: 

COM AGREEMENT NMNM105392634 : S/2 N/2 SEC 27 T24S R29E 
75% NMNM094651 (BLM 12.5% NRI) & 25% FEE 
POOL: PIERCE CROSSING;BONE SPRING EAST (96473) 

COM AGREEMENT NMNM105689835 : N/2 S/2 SEC 21 & 22 T24S R29E 
37.5% NMNM081586 (BLM 12.5% NRI) & 25% NMNM086908 (BLM 12.5% NRI) & 12.5% NMNM013996 (BLM 12.5% NRI)  
& 25% FEE 
POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING, EAST (96473) 

COM AGREEMENT NMNM105309997 : S/2 S/2 SEC 23 T24S R29E 
50% NMNM088138 (BLM 12.5% NRI) & 25% NMNM081586 (BLM 12.5% NRI) & 25% FEE 
POOL: PIERCE CROSSING; BONE SPRING (50371) 

Process Description: 
Production is sent through a 6’ X 20’ three-phase production separator.  The production separator is equipped with an oil turbine 
meter, gas orifice meter and water turbine meter.  After separation, the oil stream flows to a tank then to a LACT unit.  The 
aforementioned LACT unit serves as the point of royalty payment.   

Oil production is allocated back to each well based on well test.  For testing purposes, the facility is equipped with a 6’ x 10’ three-
phase test separator. It is equipped with an oil turbine meter, gas orifice meter and water turbine meter.   

All wells have been online for over 7 years and are in Range 3 of decline.  They are tested at least once per month. 

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION
DATE ONLINE OIL (BOPD)

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

WATER 

(BWPD)

VORTEC 27 #002 30-015-35492 H-27-24S-29E Jan-2008 4 44.8 90 1259 15

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION
DATE ONLINE OIL (BOPD)

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

WATER 

(BWPD)

CEDAR CANYON 27 FEDERAL COM 

#005H
30-015-43775 D-27-24S-29E Aug-2016 17 44.4 148 1268 67

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION
DATE ONLINE OIL (BOPD)

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

WATER 

(BWPD)

CEDAR CANYON 21 22 FEDERAL COM 

#033H
30-015-44133 L-21-24S-29E Aug-2017 68 44.4 415 1279 260

WELL NAME API
SURFACE 

LOCATION
DATE ONLINE OIL (BOPD)

GRAVITY 

API

GAS 

(MSCFD)
BTU/CF

WATER 

(BWPD)

CEDAR CANYON 23 #002H 30-015-41194 M-23-24S-29E Feb-2015 24 44.4 185 1290 45
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Gas production from all wells is measured at the orifice meters off the aforementioned production and test separators then sent 
to sales.  These meters serve as the BLM gas FMPs for the purpose of BLM royalty payment.  Gas production is allocated back to 
the wells using the aforementioned well testing guidelines. Gas commingling is handled through PLC 750G.  Within approved Order 
PLC 750G, Vortec 27 #002 will be moved from individual train L1 to train G6 with the aforementioned existing wells at Cedar Canyon 
22 Satellite Train 6.  Because Vortec 27 #002 will no longer be at an individual measurement train, it will be removed from 
exemption from well test allocation requirements, as previously stated in the Order.  Vortec 27 #002 facility location (train L1) will 
be removed from PLC 750G. 

 All water from the Cedar Canyon Satellite is sent to the Cedar Canyon Water Disposal System. 

Additional Application Components: 
The flow of production is shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagram. Also enclosed is a map detailing the lease 
boundaries, well and battery locations. 

The oil and gas meters are calibrated on a regular basis per API, NMOCD and BLM specifications.   

Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include additional pools or leases within 
the defined parameters set forth in the Order for future additions. 

Commingling will not reduce the individual wells’ production value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners.  It is 
the most effective means of producing the reserves.      

The surface commingle application will be submitted separately for approval per NMOCD and BLM regulations. 

OXY USA INC understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction rights 
not granted by the lease instrument. 
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CORIOLIS
METER6'x20'

3 PH SEP
PROD

METER

METER

METER

METER

6'x10'
3 PH SEP

TEST

METER

CEDAR CANYON 27-5H
CEDAR CANYON 23-2H
CEDAR CANYON 21-22 33H

1000
BBL
OIL

TANK

S/N T151222204

S/N *

S/N 14258900

METER
WATER TO
CEDAR CANYON
15 SWD

PROCESS FLOW DIAGRAM
CEDAR CANYON 22

(9.375% Train)

REVISION BLOCK

NO. DESCRIPTIONDATE BY

0 PRELIMINARY DRAFT

EQUIPMENT

PRODUCTION MIX

OIL

WATER

GAS
REVISION JC1

KAO

OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT APPLICATION TS2

CEDAR CANYON
22 SATELLITE
S22 T24S R29E

FMP

FMP

FMP
FMP

FMP

TRAIN 6

VORTEC 27-2
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t£?___________ i

Pool Code r\ Pool Name
_tWgl Crf>£sin<\ wrm, £prit\\,

Property Code
WWr

Property Nome •—1 ^ V-J

CEDAR CANYON “27” FEDERAL COM
Well Number

5H
OCRS) No. Operator Name

OXY USA INC.
Elevation

2919.1’

Surface Location
UL or lot no.

D

Section

27

Township

24 SOUTH

Range

29 EAST. NM.PM.

Lot Ida Feet from the

1154‘

North/South line

NORTH

Feet from the

15V

EastWest line

WEST

County

EDDY

Bottom Hole Location If a Different From Surface
VL or lot no.

H

Section

27

Township

24 SOUTH

Range

29 EAST. N.id.P.U

Lot Idn Feet from the

-m1
S’orth'South line

NORTH

Feet from the

US’
East-West line

EAST

County

EDDY

Dedicated Acres

I I/O
Joint or Infill

H
Consolidation Code GttferNe.

Top tfaf- 19 iT fiou HVr fvou
No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.
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RECEIVED 

W1ELL LOCATION AMD ACREAGE ©EDICAf JON PLAT 

J?\NlENl3ED REPORT 

APJ Number ' " " . ""' I'ool Code. ' ' 

-0:03-1 v • 

n ' ' ' " ' ' j Poo! Name - » . - . . . - ; • -

•Property Code . : Property Name 

CEDAR CANYON 23 CO*A -
AVell Number 

| 211 
" " OGRlDNo. Operator Name 

• • OXY U.S.A. INC. 
'Elevation 

2927' 

Surface,I/Ocation 

;y2.or.i6i:N6. Section 'Township ' Range tot ldn feetfromthe • Norih/Soulh line Feetifrom the EastAVest'line L "Oountv 

M - 23- " 1 24-S .: 29-E 650 SOUTH WEST ,< EDDY 

Bottom Hole Location I f Different From Surface 

' • US. or lot No ' 

P 

: -Section' 

23 . ; 
' Township 

24-S , 
. Range 

29-E 
. !:o! ldn : Feel from the North/South line 

SOUTH 
Feet-from the EastAVesl.lme. 

EAST , 
- County 

EDDY 

. "DeyicfifflXcres"'" 

l 4 o 

' Joint bi Infill ' Consolidation Code i 

W ^ ^fcreu 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR ANON STANDARD UNIT HAS BLEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

CORNER, COORDINATES 

A. - Y=436373.2 N, X=614469.0 E 

jB - Y--436411.1 %~X=619767.4 E, 

C - Y=435046:6 N, X=614472.5 E 

D - Y=435086.9 Af, X=619774.1 E 

•ISO'-

GEODETIC COORDINATES 
NAD 27 NME 

SURFACE LOCATION 

-—Y=43570l4 N 

x=6 if (Me i 
L4T.=32.I973?3* N 

LONGI^O3$MJ$Q- W 

BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION 

Y=435i45.6 N 

\ X=619590.9 E 

LAT.=32.19739V N . 
_ Li)NGMB^672Q- W ' 

BOTTOM PERF. LOCATION 
•'• Y=4357443:';N 

X=6f9446.6 E 
LAT.= 32.-197389' N 

L0NG.= 103.947206" W 
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OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

J hereby certify, that fte mformahon herein is true mid 
cowpletetc the ban of my knowledge mdbdie^ and 
that this organization either owns a working interest or 
unlcased mineral interest w the land including the ^, ... , 
proposed bottom hole IDC^JOD or bns a right to drill0m 
well at this location pursuant to a canimcl wtLh an owner 
ofsuch mmenj} or working interest, or to a voluntary 
poolmg agreement or a compulsory pooling order • 
heretofore entered by the division: 

Signature • . .; ; -iDate. v « .• • 

Pnnled Name ~- . . : • " .- ~ •' 

E-mail Address 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 
me or. under my, supervision, and that the same is true 

. and correct to the best of my belief. 

. AUGUST M , 2011 -

Date o fSu rvey^^ N J ^ U J . /•> •'' 
Signature &5e4^r^&^onaJ,s iD'eyor:-



Owners in All Wells in 

Commingle Permit
Mailed 1/14/25

To Company Name To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP Tracking Number 

ARD OIL LTD P O BOX 101027 FORT WORTH TX 76185 _9414811898765452425801

ASHLEY ELAINE COFFMAN POA BARBARA E COFFMAN 8904 WALTHAM FOREST CT WAXHAW NC 28173 _9414811898765452425894

LISA PALERMO FORTSON SUCC 

TRUSTEE

BEN J FORTSON III CHILDRENS 

TRUST
P O BOX 29 FORT WORTH TX 76101 _9414811898765452425887

BRECK MINERALS LP PO BOX 911 BRECKENRIDGE TX 76424 _9414811898765452425832

BRENDA MCDONALD 2006 S PEPPERTREE CIRCLE CARLSBAD NM 88220 _9414811898765452425870

C & W ACQUISITION LLC 145 E 57TH STREET 11TH FL NEW YORK NY 10022 _9414811898765452425719

C MARK WHEELER PO BOX 248 ROUND ROCK TX 78680 _9414811898765452425757

WILLIAM K BURTON  TRUSTEE CCB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765452425764

CHISOS MINERALS LLC PO BOX 731112 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765452425726

JOHN KYLE THOMA  TRUSTEE CORNERSTONE FAMILY TRUST P O BOX 558 PEYTON CO 80831 _9414811898765452425733

CROWNROCK MINERALS LP P O BOX 51933 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765452425917

CYDNEY MCDONALD MEDFORD 2111 PAISANO RD AUSTIN TX 78746 _9414811898765452425955

DAVID H & VICKI MCDONALD 183 G R HOWARD RD LOVING NM 88256 _9414811898765452425962

WILLIAM K BURTON  TRUSTEE DCB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765452425924

BANK OF AMERICA NA TRUSTEE DELMAR HUDSON LEWIS LVG TRUST P O BOX 840738 DALLAS TX 75284 _9414811898765452425900

CURTIS A & EDNA I ANDERSON 

TTEES
EDNA & CURTIS ANDERSON REV TR 6820 MUIRFIELD DR RAPID CITY SD 57702 _9414811898765452425948

ELIZABETH HENDERSON 191 CR 1257 DETROIT TX 75436 _9414811898765452425986

EILEEN M GROOMS TRUSTEE EMG REVOC TRUST 1000 W FOURTH STREET ROSWELL NM 88201 _9414811898765452425931

ENRICH H MCDONALD P O BOX 597 LOVING NM 88256 _9414811898765452425979

ATTN COMMINGLING MANAGER EOG RESOURCES INC P O BOX 2267 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765452425610

MLE LLC ERIC P ENFIELD P O BOX 1683 SANTA FE NM 87504 _9414811898765452425658

GLENN E MCDONALD PO BOX 367 LOVING NM 88256 _9414811898765452425665

HENRY E MCDONALD PO BOX 597 LOVING NM 88256 _9414811898765452425627

J C MCDONALD VENTURE LLC 2623 PIPERS CT SHILOH IL 62221 _9414811898765452425603

JACK SCOTT & SANDRA MCDONALD 4510  HOUSTON SNYDER TX 79549 _9414811898765452425696

JAMES STEPHENS CAVENAUGH 13116 SHINNECOCK DR SILVER SPRING MD 20904 _9414811898765452425641

JAN ALICE HERRSTROM 810 FOREST OAKS CIRCLE WOODWAY TX 76712 _9414811898765452425689

JAREED PARTNERS LTD P O BOX 51451 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765452425634

JAVELINA PARTNERS 616 TEXAS STREET FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765452425672
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To Company Name To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP Tracking Number 

JAY R NUNNALLY 3553 GREEN MEADOWS DR GLEN ROSE TX 76043 _9414811898765452425115

JEFFREY W PROBANDT TRUSTEE JEANETTE PROBANDT TRUST 2501 TAMARIND DR MIDLAND TX 79705 _9414811898765452425153

JENNIFER STANLEY 931 CR 3566 DIKE TX 75437 _9414811898765452425160

JENNIFER TURNEY 6458 KIRKWOOD RD FORT WORTH TX 76116 _9414811898765452425122

JOHN &THERESA HILLMAN FAM 

PROPS LP
PO BOX 50187 MIDLAND TX 79710 _9414811898765452425108

FBO J TERRELL ARD JOSEPHINE T HUDSON TEST TR PO BOX 1600 SAN ANTONIO TX 78296 _9414811898765452425191

JUDITH K MARTIN 25 LAKES DRIVE MIDLAND TX 79705 _9414811898765452425146

KATELYN COBERLY 1019 CR 3566 DIKE TX 75437 _9414811898765452425184

KIMBELL ART FOUNDATION
3230 CAMP BOWIE BLVD 

SUITE 600
FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765452425139

FRANCIS H HUDSON  TRUSTEE LINDYS LIVING TRUST
215 W BANDERA RD STE 114 

620
BOERNE TX 78006 _9414811898765452425177

LISA M ENFIELD TRUSTEE LISA M ENFIELD TRUST 904 DON GASPAR AVENUE SANTA FE NM 87505 _9414811898765452425313

LONNY RAY MCDONALD 5506 SIOUX ROAD CARLSBAD NM 88220 _9414811898765452425351

MANIX ROYALTY LTD PO BOX 2818 MIDLAND TX 79701 _9414811898765452425368

C/O MINERAL ACQUIS PARTNERS 

INC

MAP00NET TX GENERAL 

PARTNERSHIP
PO BOX 269100 OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73126 _9414811898765452425320

MARGARETT MCDONALD 1379 CR 3566 DIKE TX 75437 _9414811898765452425306

MARY MARTHA GAINES ENGLAND P O BOX 541661 GRAND PRAIRIE TX 75054 _9414811898765452425399

MERPEL LLC 855 TEXAS ST NO 100 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765452425344

MICAELLA GAINES KLAPUCH P O BOX 227 WIMBERLEY TX 78676 _9414811898765452425382

PARTNERSHIP II LLC MSH FAMILY REAL ESTATE 4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765452425337

WILLIAM K BURTON  TRUSTEE MWB 1998 TRUST 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765452425375

PAUL R BARWIS P O BOX 230 MIDLAND TX 79702 _9414811898765452425061

PEGASUS RESOURCES II LLC PO BOX 731077 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765452425023

PEGASUS RESOURCES LLC PO BOX 733980 DALLAS TX 75373 _9414811898765452425009

PREMIER OIL & GAS INC P O BOX 1246 ARTESIA NM 88210 _9414811898765452425092

WORLDWIDE MINISTRIES 

DIVISION

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH USA A 

CORP
PO BOX 3480 OMAHA NE 68103 _9414811898765452425047

RAYMOND H AND MARGARET 

MCDONALD JR
1379 COUNTY RD 3566 DIKE TX 75437 _9414811898765452425429

REBECCA GAINES HOOKS P O BOX 111 WARING TX 78074 _9414811898765452425443

ROACH FOUNDATION INC 777 TAYLOR ST  PIIJ FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765452425436

ROBERT AND BRENDA PATTON 2006 S PEPPERTREE CIRCLE CARLSBAD NM 88220 _9414811898765452425511
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To Company Name To Name To Address Line 1 To City To State To ZIP Tracking Number 

THE NORTHERN TRUST CO AGENT ROBERT COLE GRABLE ESTATE PO BOX 226270 DALLAS TX 75222 _9414811898765452425566

ROBERT E GAINES JR P O BOX 105 WARING TX 78074 _9414811898765452425504

ROBERT N ENFIELD REV TRUST P O BOX 1588 TULSA OK 74101 _9414811898765452425573

RUTTER & WILBANKS CORPORATION PO BOX 3186 MIDLAND TX 79701 _9414811898765452422213

GEORGE SCOTT CRANFORD 

TRUSTEE
SCOTT CRANFORD AP TRUST 3305 CELEBRATION BLVD SUWANEE GA 30024 _9414811898765452422251

POA ELIZABETH BAKER SHARBRO ENERGY LLC PO BOX 840 ARTESIA NM 88211 _9414811898765452422268

SITIO PERMIAN LP 1401 LAWRENCE ST STE 1750 DENVER CO 80202 _9414811898765452422220

HOLDINGS LP SMP SIDECAR TITAN MINERAL 4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765452422206

SMP TITAN FLEX LP 4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765452422299

SMP TITAN MINERAL HOLDINGS LP 4143 MAPLE AVE SUITE 500 DALLAS TX 75219 _9414811898765452422244

STRUDEL ROYALTIES LLC 616 TEXAS STREET FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765452422282

SUNDANCE MINERALS I P O BOX 17744 FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765452422275

TD MINERALS LLC
8111 WESTCHESTER DR STE 

900
DALLAS TX 75225 _9414811898765452422817

THOMAS D COFFMAN
2028 E BEN WHITE BLVD STE 

240 BOX 17363
AUSTIN TX 78741 _9414811898765452422855

TWIN OAKS CARBON LLC 1042 MOUNTAIN VIEW WAY PINE MOUNTAIN GA 31822 _9414811898765452422862

WESLEY MCDONALD PO BOX 133 MALAGA NM 88263 _9414811898765452422824

FORTSON OIL COMPANY  AGENT WILLIAM K BURTON 5 WESTOVER RD FORT WORTH TX 76107 _9414811898765452422800

XTO HOLDINGS LLC
22777 SPRINGWOODS VLG 

PKWY 4 2A 492
SPRING TX 77389 _9414811898765452422893

ZORRO PARTNERS 616 TEXAS STREET FORT WORTH TX 76102 _9414811898765452422848

Page 3 of 3



January 14, 2025 

Re: Request for Pool and Lease Commingling, Off-lease Measurement, Sales, & Storage for          
Oil Production at Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train 6 

Dear Interest Owner: 

This is to advise you that OXY USA INC is filing an amendment to previously approved order PLC 489 
for oil production at Cedar Canyon 22 Satellite Train 6.  A copy of the application submitted to the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division is attached.  The commingle request includes the current and future 
wells dedicated to the pools and leases/communitization agreements listed in the application. 

Any objections or requests for a hearing regarding this application must be submitted to the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe Office within 20 Days from the date of this letter. 

Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include 
additional pools or leases within the defined parameters set forth in the order for future additions. 

For questions regarding this application, please contact Sandra Musallam at (713) 366-5106. 

Respectfully, 

OXY USA INC 
Sandra Musallam 
Regulatory Engineer 
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com 

OXY USA WTP Limited Partnership / OXY USA INC / 

OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD 
A subsidiary of Occidental Petroleum Corporation 

5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046 
P.O. Box 4294, Houston, Texas 77210-4294 
Direct: 713.366.5106 
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com 



You don't often get email from bhooks@gvtc.com. Learn why this is important

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD on behalf of Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Musallam, Sandra C; Fortier, Eric; Steven_Leung@oxy.com; bhooks@gvtc.com
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
Subject: Objection to OXY USA INC, request to Amend Order No. : PLC-489
Date: Friday, January 24, 2025 5:00:26 PM
Attachments: CCE01242025_0002.pdf

The Division is in receipt of Gaines Heirs’ protest of the application submitted by Oxy
USA, Inc. (16696) to amend Order PLC-489 which authorizes Oxy to surface commingle
production. The protest letter is attached to this email.
 
Review of the protested application will be placed on hold until the protest is resolved.
The protest may be resolved by either: (a) the protestor withdrawing its protest; or (b) via
public hearing.
 
The protested application has been received by the Division and has been designated as
Application ID: 420612 and PLC-489-A. The application’s file may be found at OCD
Permitting.

 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Bill Hooks <bhooks@gvtc.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 24, 2025 2:10 PM
To: Apodaca, Sheila, EMNRD <Sheila.Apodaca@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Objection to OXY USA INC, request to Amend Order No. : PLC-489
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwwwapps.emnrd.nm.gov%2FOCD%2FOCDPermitting%2FOperatorData%2FActionStatusItem.aspx%3Fab%3D15%2C105%2C91%2C200%2C127%2C178%2C109%2C125%26cd%3D174%2C235%2C1%2C235%2C245%2C207%2C248%2C58%26ef%3D198%2C46%2C10%2C31%2C47%2C43%2C195%2C94%2C184%2C54%2C161%2C150%2C145%2C254%2C8%2C128%26gh%3D162%2C254%2C243%2C63%2C57%2C176%2C215%2C234%2C85%2C85%2C129%2C61%2C167%2C144%2C210%2C107&data=05%7C02%7CDean.McClure%40emnrd.nm.gov%7Ccfe0accb52f04644002e08dd3cd343ff%7C04aa6bf4d436426fbfa404b7a70e60ff%7C0%7C0%7C638733600258583721%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=AGzc8HLaCeLcdaXhjY7EVZBfB2iD3yBVyvqys93HGOE%3D&reserved=0
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Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

COMMENTS

Action  427255

COMMENTS
Operator:

OXY USA INC
P.O. Box 4294
Houston, TX 772104294

OGRID:

16696
Action Number:

427255
Action Type:

[IM­SD] Admin Order Support Doc (ENG) (IM­AAO)

COMMENTS

Created By Comment Comment
Date

dmcclure Protested by Gaines Heirs on 1/24/2025. Review of the application has been placed on hold. 1/31/2025

dmcclure Application is withdrawn by the Applicant on 1/28/2025 1/31/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us


Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  427255

CONDITIONS
Operator:

OXY USA INC
P.O. Box 4294
Houston, TX 772104294

OGRID:

16696
Action Number:

427255
Action Type:

[IM­SD] Admin Order Support Doc (ENG) (IM­AAO)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

dmcclure Application was withdrawn by the Applicant 1/31/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

